BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Wesley Vaught

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 26, 2010, Wesley Vaught was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on November 24, 2009 at 3808
Highway 15, Lonoke, Arkansas. Wesley Vaught did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about June 22, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o P R

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 4 /2.2/1 ]

RB05262010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Cantrell

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 18, 2010, Richard Cantrell was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $450.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 7, 2010 at Mae Road, White
Hall, Arkansas. Richard Cantrell did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about June 23, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $450.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: é‘/Zf%// [

RB02182010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Christopher Lee
M-7208
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 22, 2011, Christopher Lee was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $300.00 for not having his license on his person or immediately available in
violation of 010.13-013(B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electr;cal Examiners Rules and
Regulations and for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 26, 2011 at 1401 Jefferson,
Texarkana, Arkansas. Christopher Lee did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about June 21, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ; 54 g/[ ;z
Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date: 5/2/ // [

RB04222011C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Christopher Banks
Unlicensed
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 13, 2011, Christopher Banks (Unlicensed) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by
the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas, and for performing electrical
work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. These violations
occurred on April 6, 2011 at Wal-Mart Supercenter #5, 1155 Highway 65 North,
Conway, Arkansas. Christopher Banks did not contest the penalty and has not paid the
penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: (
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:___ ¢ /Zo /l_/

RB04132011C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Keith Edwards
Unlicensed
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 13, 2011, Keith Edwards (Unlicensed) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by
the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas, and for performing electrical
work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. These violations
occurred on April 6, 2011 at Wal-Mart Supercenter #5, (1 155 Highway 65 North,
Conway, Arkansas. Keith Edwards did not contest the penalty and has not paid the

penalty.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o< it

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: & [20 /I [

RB04132011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Brian Fulbright
J-9621

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On January 3, 2011, Brian Fulbright was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $700.00 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of his/her license in
violation of Regulation 010.13-009(A)(1-6) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas and for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on
July 15, 2010 at 150 Keneth Street, Batesville, Arkansas. Brian Fulbright did not
contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $700.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid. |

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

or Ao L IL_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:___ 4 / 6 _/(/

RB01032011C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Cantrell
M-3819
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 18, 2010, Richard Cantrell (M-3819) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $450.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas, and for performing
electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. These
violations occurred on January 7, 2010 at Mae Road, White Hall, Arkansas. Richard
Cantrell did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penality.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $450.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d /I%JL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date._ £ /ISA/

RB02182010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: W. Arnold
M-0213
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 20, 2011, W. Amold (M-0213) was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in violation of
Regulation 010.13-01 3(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on December 29, 2010 at Stuttgart Junior High
School, 401A West 22 Street, Stuttgart, Arkansas. W. Arnold did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 9, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 4@//5 // [

RB05062011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Rodney Hunt

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Rodney Hunt enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Rodney Hunt admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on January 26, 2011.

2. The Department of Labor notified Rodney Hunt of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Rodney Hunt has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Rodney Hunt specifically agrees to future cdmpliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Rodney Hunt and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state's
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as.adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 10th day of JUNE 2011.

ITIS SO .
y: By:

Ron Baker 'Rodney Hunt
Code Enforcement Administrator 2935 Bain Place
Arkansas Department of Labor Tyler, TX 75701

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB06022011E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael Oliva
M-8023

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Michael Oliva enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Michael Oliva admits to 6 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on January 31, 2011.

2. The Department of Labor notified Michael Oliva of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $600.00 for these violations.

3. Michael Oliva has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Michael Oliva specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Michael Oliva and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be reduced to $150.00 provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-year
period, the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

Dated this 28th day of JULY 2011.

IT IS SO AGREED. | , /)/
ey IR
By: —_— By: '%/kb V.

Ron Baker Michael Oliva
Code Enforcement Administrator PO Box 519
Arkansas Department of Labor Gentry, AR 72734

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB07072011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Tommy Williams

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 14, 2011, Tommy Williams was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 23, 2011 at Popeye's Chicken,
431 Hwy 425 N, Monticello, Arkansas. Tommy Williams did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about July 26, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/;&/(/

RB07142011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Sushil Gauriar
M-5993

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Sushil Gauriar (M-5993) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 26, 2011 at
The Coliseum, 401 East Broad, Texarkana, Arkansas. Sushil Gauriar did not contest
the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 26, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@&

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/23/1/

RB06022011D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dennis Conrade
M-4165

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 20, 2011, Dennis Conrade (M-4165) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise two (2) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 5, 2011 at Lonoke County
Detention Center, 4400 Dee Dee Lane, Lonoke, Arkansas. Dennis Conrade did not
contest the penalty and has not paid the penality.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:__ '7,2/.//

RB06032011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert Cornelius
M-7978

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Robert Cornelius (M-7978) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on April 24, 2011 at Wal-
Mart #36, 2802 West Kingshighway, Paragould, Arkansas. Robert Cornelius did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 19, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

-

Date: 7/(7 [y

RB06022011F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Byron Allen

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 8, 2011, Byron Allen was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 13, 2010 at Bradley 23, Warren,
Arkansas. Byron Allen did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
July 18, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: /J/:.L(EL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/‘? / y

RB06082011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Richard Head
M-5565
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 7, 2011, Richard Head (M-5565) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the Board
of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on April 14,
2011 at Terry's Catfish Buffet & Grill, Highway 16, Searcy, Arkansas. Richard Head did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 14, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: —d
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: '7_/ 18 ///

RB07072011A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Byron Allen

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 8, 2011, Byron Allen was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 13, 2010 at Bradley 23, Warren,
Arkansas. Byron Allen did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has
not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/!{//

RB06082011B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Peyton Rose
EA-4970

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, Peyton Rose was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $10.00 for not having his license on his person or immediately available in
violation of 010.13-013(B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules and
Regulations. This violation occurred on March 24, 2011 at Snapp Rose, 11111 Hwy. 65
South, Bee Branch, Arkansas. Peyton Rose did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about July 13, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $10.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/?///

RB06222011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Don Hensley, Jr.
M-6368

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, Don Hensley, Jr. (M-6368) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 010.13-01 3(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on March 24, 2011 at Snapp Rose, 11111
Hwy. 65 South, Bee Branch, Arkansas. Don Hensley, Jr. did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about July 13, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

NI

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ’7,'//5///

RB06222011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Mann
Unlicensed

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and James Mann enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. James Mann admits to twenty-six (26) violations of Arkansas law
regarding the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the
regulations of the Board, on Mach 1, 2010.

2. The Department of Labor notified James Mann of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $4,200.00 for these violations.

3. James Mann has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. James Mann specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. James Mann and the ADOL agreé that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 14" day of JULY, 2011.

ITIS SO 2GREED.
\N ~.,
By: ?L/ By: S A 'A \K\\ AN
3=

Ron Baker JAMES MANN
Labor Division Manager 29 WILSON ROAD
Arkansas Department of Labor GREENBRIER, AR 72058

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB04052010A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Randall Cohoon

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Randall Cohoon was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 24, 2011 at Wal-Mart #36, 2802
West Kings Highway, Paragould, Arkansas. Randall Cohoon did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 12, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@ﬁc@-—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/12-/‘{

RB06022011G




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Brandon Lee

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22 2011, Brandon Lee was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on May 26, 2011 at Brookshires, 2721
South camden Road, Pine Bluff, Arkansas. Brandon Lee did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about July 12, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ 84—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7// Z-/II

RB06222011G




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Christopher Banks

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 13, 2011, Christopher Banks was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 6, 2011 at Wal-Mart
Supercenter, 1155 Highway 65 North, Conway, Arkansas. Christopher Banks did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 5, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@?;/L

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: '7///” /

RB04132011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Lance Stephenson
M-7619

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, Lance Stephenson (M-7619) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $750.00 for employing 3 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on May 26, 2011 at
rookshires, 2721 South Camden Road, Pine Bluff, Arkansas. Lance Stephenson did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 8, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $750.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@d :{%.L—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/” /ll

RB06222011E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Donald Burks

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, Donald Burks was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on May 26, 2011 at Brookshires, 2721
South Camden Road, Pine Bluff, Arkansas. Donald Burks did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about July 8, 201 1.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: OJ,&L /RJ

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/ X / Y

RB06222011H




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry King

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Barry King was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 2, 2011 at Fred's, 207 South 2" Street,
Cabot, Arkansas. Barry King did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about July 8, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d —R/(-\

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/1 / /l/

RB06022011C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Matt Cronin

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 22, 2011, Matt Cronin was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 8, 2011 at Jordan's Kwik Stop,
Highway 367 and 305, Austin, Arknasas. Matt Cronin did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about July 8, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @a &.

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/ I /l /

RB04222011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mike Armenio

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 13, 2011, Mike Armenio was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 30, 2011 at 601 South Gains,
Little Rock, Arkansas. Mike Armenio did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about July 6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

@ YA
Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date: w4 //

RB06132011H




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: BUDDY TAYLOR
M-1379

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and BUDDY TAYLOR
enter into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. BUDDY TAYLOR admits to two (2) violations of Arkansas law regarding
the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of
the Board, on Mach 2, 2011.

2. The Department of Labor notified BUDDY TAYLOR of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $500.00 for these violations.

3. BUDDY TAYLOR has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. BUDDY TAYLOR specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

5. BUDDY TAYLOR and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in
this matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 7™ day of JULY, 2011.

N/ fové/é

Ron Baker BUDDY TAXLOR
Labor Division Manager 209 EAST CENTER
Arkansas Department of Labor JACKSONVILLE, AR 72076

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB06062011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Scott Shawier

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 13, 2011, Scott Shawler was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 30, 2011 at 601 South Gains,
Little Rock, Arkansas. Scott Shawler did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about July 6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QM&

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/ b//

RB06132011G




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Joshua Curtis

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 13, 2011, Joshua Curtis was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 30, 2011 at 601 South Gains,
Little Rock, Arkansas. Joshua Curtis did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about July 6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/6 A{

RB06132011F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Eric Kelly

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 13, 2011, Eric Kelly was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 30, 2011 at 601 South Gains, Little Rock,
Arkansas. Eric Kelly did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July
6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @x&—/

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/6 ///

RB06132011E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Craig Baker

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 13, 2011, Craig Baker was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 30, 2011 at 601 South Gains,
Little Rock, Arkansas. Craig Baker did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about July 6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:Q.L:(%lb

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/‘”(

RB06132011D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Keith Cliche

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 13, 2011, Keith Cliche was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 30, 2011 at 601 South Gains,
Little Rock, Arkansas. Keith Cliche did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about July 6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy ko A
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 2/6 /u

RB06132011C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mark Hope

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 13, 2011, Mark Hope was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 30, 2011 at 601 South Gains, Little Rock,
Arkansas. Mark Hope did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
July 6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/5 A{

RB06132011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Earl Turner

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 8, 2011, Earl Turner was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on October 13, 2010 at Reed McKinney Home,
Bradley 23, Warren, Arkansas. Earl Turner did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about July 6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ;:Z& . / Q\
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/ é// /

RB06082011C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Patrick Hope

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 13, 2011, Patrick Hope was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 30, 2011 at 601 South Gains,
Little Rock, Arkansas. Patrick Hope did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about July 6, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@é 8.1_—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/6/1/

RB061320111




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Kevin Rogers

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 22, 2011, Kevin Rogers was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 26, 2011 at 1401 Jefferson,
Texarkana, Arkansas. Kevin Rogers did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about June 27, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@d&—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ’7/5/’/

RB04222011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Odell Spearman

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 27, 2011, Odell Spearman was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 25, 2011 at Happy Mart,
1200 North Division, Forrest City, Arkansas. Odell Spearman did not contest the
penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy et I3

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/5/ 4

RB05272011C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jerry Kilgore

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 27, 2011, Jerry Kilgore was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 25, 2011 at Happy Mart,
1200 North Division, Forrest City, Arkansas. Jerry Kilgore did not contest the penalty in
the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/5/ 7

RB05272011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Sushil Gauriar
M-5993

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Sushil Gauriar (M-5993) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) individual(s) to perform electrical work in
violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State
of Arkansas. Sushil Gauriar did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o kn I A

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ’7/5///

RB06022011D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert Cornelius
M-7978
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Robert Cornelius (M-7978) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) individual(s) to perform electrical work
in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. Robert Cornelius did not contest the penalty and has not paid the
penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

@
Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/5///

RB06022011F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Randall Cohoon

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Randall Cohoon was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 24, 2011 at Wal-Mart #36, 2802
West Kings Highway, Paragould, Arkansas. Randall Cohoon did not contest the penalty
in the allotted time period and has not paid the penaity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o e 12

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/5' ///

RB06022011G




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

iIN RE: Jose Ramon Torrez-Gonzalez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Jose Ramone Torrez-Gonzalez was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 1, 2011 at
Regency Hotel, 5308 Links Drive, Texarkana, Arkansas. Jose Ramon Torrez-Gonzalez
did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: e
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7 /5///

RB06022011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Martin Rodriguez

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 2, 2011, Martin Rodriguez was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 1, 2011 at Regency Hotel,
5308 Links Drive, Texarkana, Arkansas. Martin Rodriguez did not contest the penalty in
the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ;2" ,/ i‘
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/5 /I/

RB06022011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: PHILLIP BLOOM
M-5318

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and PHILLIP BLOOM enter into
this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil money penalties
issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and state the following:

1. PHILLIP BLOOM admits to TWO (2) violations of Arkansas law regarding the
performance of electrical work, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-31-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on a residence located at 2427 HIGHWAY 425, MONTICELLO, ARKANSAS.

2. The Department of Labor notified PHILLIP BLOOM on JUNE 9, 2011 of a civil
penalty assessment in the amount of $300.00 for failure to timely correct National Electrical
Code (NEC) violations.

3. PHILLIP BLOOM has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Since civil penalty assessment, PHILLIP BLOOM has corrected the above-
referenced NEC violations and specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical work.

5. PHILLIP BLOOM and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be reduced to SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($75.00) provided there are no further
violations of the state’s licensing law, or NEC® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-year period, the
entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

6. The reduced fine shall be paid in full no later than OCTOBER 1, 2011. If the
reduced fine is not paid in full by OCTOBER 1, 2011, the entire assessed fine shall be paid in
full.

Dated this 3157 day of AUGUST 2011.

Ron Baker PHILLIP BL@pM

Labor Division Manager M-5318

Arkansas Department of Labor 215 WEST RADFORD

10421 West Markham HAMBURG, AR 71646

Little Rock, AR 72205 (870)-226-3063— SN0~ 14 G

(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB06092011D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Phillip Bloom
M-5318

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 9, 2011, Phillip Bloom (M-5318) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $300.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on
June 16, 2010 at 1725 Hwy 425 South, Monticello, Arkansas. Phillip Bloom did not
contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bywyé,
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 5, /Ze/ (f

RB06092011D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dennis Conrade
M-4165

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 20, 2011, Dennis Conrade (M-4165) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise two (2) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 5, 2011 at Lonoke County
Detention Center, 4400 Dee Dee Lane, Lonoke, Arkansas. Dennis Conrade did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about August 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Al
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 8/2.2///

RB06032011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Marlon Rapalo

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 14, 2011, Marlon Rapalo was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 30, 2011 at 2520 South Street,
North Little Rock, Arkansas. Marlon Rapalo did not contest the penalty in the allotted
time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@@ ?IL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: &7 /23' // /

RB07142011E




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jose Palermo

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 14, 2011, Jose Palermo was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 30, 2011 at 2520 South Street,
North Little Rock, Arkansas. Jose Palermo did not contest the penalty in the allotted
time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @, BL,

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: I, /23// {

RB07142011D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Duane Brunas TJ-2169

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 18, 2011, Duane Brunas was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 22, 2011 at 634 Garland
Avenue, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Duane Brunas did not contest the penalty in the
allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BV:OM gé

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 9/2-3/‘ {

RB07182011C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mark Moody TJ-2167

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 18, 2011, Mark Moody was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 22, 2011 at 634 Garland
Avenue, Fayetteville, Arkansas. Mark Moody did not contest the penalty in the allotted
time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@d @L

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: & /7—3/ i

RB07182011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jesse Lyon J-4152

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 1, 2011, Jesse Lyon was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 10, 2010 at Dollar General, 77 S
Broadway, Damascus, Arkansas. Jessee Lyon did not contest the penalty in the
allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYQ/'L&

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: g /23/1/

RB07012011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael Wilson
M-6521

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 14, 2011, Michael Wilson (M-6521) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $300.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on
June 20, 2011 at 700 West Semmes, Osceola, Arkansas. Michael Wilson did not
contest the pénalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@@L—

.Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: y/us//%

RB07142011A

e P S 1 S




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Edwards
M-0978
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, James Edwards (M-0978) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on October 27, 2010 at Wesson Street, El
Dorado, Arkansas. James Edwards did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about August 16, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@cé 75/

Ronaid E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 8/17///

RB06222011C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jerry Kilgore

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 27, 2011, Jerry Kilgore was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 25, 2011 at Happy Mart,
1200 North Division, Forrest City, Arkansas. Jerry Kilgore did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about August 2,2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:ﬁc/?/

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: J’/ 2/

RB05272011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Donald Eads
J-3141

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 7, 2011, Donald Eads (J-3141) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of his/her
license in violation of Regulation 010.13-009(A)(1-6) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 23, 2010 at
Partee Pasture Pump Station, US 79 South, Magnolia, Arkansas. Donald Eads did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about August 1, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ;5 ;c/?i,/
Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date: fk///

RB07072011B




BEEORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Blayne Sanders

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, Blayne Sanders was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on May 26, 2011 at Brookshires, 2721
South Camden Road, Pine Bluff, Arkansas. Blayne Sanders did not contest the penalty
in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@%@ﬁ-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 8’/?/”

RB06222011F




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Lynn Lankford, RJ-0469

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, Lynn Lankford was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 22, 2011 at TP White Drive,
Jacksonville, Arkansas. Lynn Lankford did not contest the penalty in the allotted time
period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o a2l

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 8/:?/((

RB06222011D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Edwards
M-0978

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, James Edwards (M-0978) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise one (1) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on October 27, 2010 at South Arkansas
Community College, Wesson Street, El Dorado, Arkansas. James Edwards did not
contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@ &

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ?/A’/l/

RB06222011C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jimbob Bramlett for Glen Douglas Horn

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2011, Glen Douglas Horn was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 31, 2011 at 9275 Hwy 65
North, Clinton, Arkansas. Jimbob Bramiett and/or Glen Douglas Horn did not contest
the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o e T3

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:. & /c?/ (/

RB062220111




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Matthew Jones
M-2706

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 24, 2011, Matthew Jones (M-2706) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise one (1) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 29,/2010 at Pine Valley
Apartments, 1350 Highway 425 South, Monticello, Arkansas. Matthew Jones did not
contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

NG

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/30 // /

RB08242011B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Keith Reed
M-4835

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 24, 2011, Keith Reed (M-4835) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $2,150.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on
July 1, 2011 at 807 Wattensaw Road, Lonoke, Arkansas. Keith Reed did not contest
the pénalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $2,150.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:?«u&

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7[70 / 74

RB08242011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jeremy Strunk

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 22, 2011, Jeremy Strunk was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 31, 2011 at Woody's
Restaurant and Bar, 101 North 11t Street. Fort Smith, Arkansas. Jeremy Strunk did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 27, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q.m waL——

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 9/17 /l l

RB09222011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Andre Woods

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 23, 2009, Andre Woods was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 17, 2009 at Tetra, 295 Feedmill
Road, El Dorado, Arkansas. Andre Woods did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 20, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b). ’
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o il 5L

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 9 /2-:3 A /

RB07232009I




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: BRIAN FULBRIGHT
J-9621

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and BRIAN FULBRIGHT enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil money
penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and state the
following:

1. BRIAN FULBRIGHT admits to six (6) violations of Arkansas law regarding the
performance of electrical work, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-31-1C1 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on a residence located at 150 Keneth Street, Batesville, Arkansas.

2. The Department of Labor notified BRIAN FULBRIGHT on January 3, 2011 of a
civil penalty assessment in the amount of $700.00 for failure to timely correct National Electrical
Code (NEC) violations.

3. BRIAN FULBRIGHT has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Since civil penalty assessment, BRIAN FULBRIGHT has corrected the above-
referenced NEC violations and specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical work.

5. BRIAN FULBRIGHT and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be reduced to One Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars ($175.00) provided there
are no further violations of the state’s licensing law, or NEC® as adopted by the Board, for a
period of two years from entry of this agreement. Should any violations occur within this two-
year period, the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

6. The reduced fine shali be paid in full no later than November 1, 2017 if the
reduced fine is not paid in full by November 1, 2011, the entire assessed fine shall be paid in
full.

Dated this 19" day of September 2011.

IT IS SO AGREED.

o @‘/7 L By:‘éB/’|ANZ?f‘

Ron Baker FULBRIGHT
Labor Division Manager J-9621

Arkansas Department of Labor 242 Gill Road

10421 West Markham Batesville, AR 72501
Little Rock, AR 72205 Batch # RB01032011C

(501) 682-4547

et et




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Thomas Land
M-5229

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 15, 2011, Thomas Land (M-5229) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $700.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
occurred on July 11, 2011 at Bowman Residence, 2997 Timberlake Road, Royal,
Arkansas. Thomas Land did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $700.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By‘QJg A

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: Q/(Q/H

RB08152011A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Glen Douglas Horn

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT.

On June 22, 2011, Glen Douglas Horn was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 31, 2011 at 9275 Hwy 565
North, Clinton, Arkansas. Glen Douglas Horn did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 14, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $2500.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QM& &

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: q {(Q /v(

RB062220111




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: LEO HUMPHREY
M-3595

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 27, 2011, Leo Humphrey (M-3595) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $500.00 for employing two (2) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 25, 2011 at
Happy Mart, 1200 N. Division, Forrest City, Arkansas. Leo Humphrey did not contest
the penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 21, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: < /
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager




